BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF . HAMILTON, ALABAMA, that the following lands be annexed into the city limits of the City of Hamilton:

The NE<sup>1</sup> of SW<sup>1</sup> of Section 18, Township 11 South, Range 14 West, Marion County, Alabama, containing 40 acres, more or less.

ALSO,  $W_2^1$  of  $SW_4^1$  of Section 18, Township 11 South, Range 14 West, containing 80 acres, more or less.

ALSO, a tract of land situated in the SW½ of NW½ of Section 18, Township 11 South, Range 14 West, more particularly described as follows, to-wit: "Beginning at the Southwest corner of said SW½ of NW½, and run East along the South boundary of said SW½ of NW½ a distance of 610 feet to a ditch; thence run Northwesterly along said ditch a distance of 770 feet to a point on the Southerly right-of-way of New Alabama Highway No. 17, which said point is located 791 feet North 14 degrees 00' East of the Southwest corner of said SW½ of NW½; thence run Southwesterly along the Southerly right-of-way of said highway to its intersection with the West boundary of said SW½ of NW½; thence run South along the West boundary of said SW½ of NW½; to the point of beginning of the land herein described."

and that a certified copy of this ordinance and a plat or map outlining the boundarys of the herein above described lands be delivered by E. T. Sims, Jr., Mayor of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, to the Honorable Annette Bozeman, Judge of Probate of Marion County, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the 23rd day of February, 1993.